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– In a year of high interest rates, elevated 
inflation and subdued consumer sentiment, 
national house prices increased by 7.7% and 
national unit prices increased by 6.1% 
between March 2023 and March 2024. 

– Households have seemed to cope well so far 
with the 4 percentage points increase in the 
mortgage rates and the fixed-rate mortgage 
cliff as the labour market remains robust and 
the unemployment rate remains relatively low.  

– Rental prices have been on the rise as strong 
population growth and limited housing supply 
are exerting more pressure on the rental 
market. Rental prices rose 7.8% annually, the 
strongest rise since the March 2009 quarter. 
Rental price growth continues to reflect low 
vacancy rates and a tight rental market.

– We expect annual rent growth will be around 
4–5% over the next two years based on our 
projections for new dwelling completions and 
the Treasury’s population forecasts. 

– We anticipate a reversal in the declining trend 
of housing approvals, driven by robust 
population growth and the resurgence in 
house prices. However, this means only a 
limited translation of increased approvals into 
actual housing completions within the 
forecasted period due to the time lag inherent 
in the process from approval to completion.

– We expect that price growth will be slower in 
2024 than in 2023 as the prolonged 
contractionary interest rates will subsequently 
exert a cooling effect on the market and partly 
offset the gains as a result. 

– Interest rates will be the main influencing 
factor to house prices in 2025. We expect the 
RBA to cut rates in the last quarter of 2024 
which is anticipated to have a positive impact 
on house prices via the availability of credit 
and buyer’s confidence. 

Executive summary

KPMG’s outlook for dwelling prices 
remain largely unchanged on a national 
level relative to our previous publication. 

KPMG forecasts national house prices to 
continue to rise 5.3% in 2024 and 5.6% 
in 2025. 

Unit prices are forecast to rise 4.5% in 
2024 and 5.6% in 2025. 
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From March 2023 to March 2024, national house prices 
increased by 7.7% and national unit prices increased by 
6.1% according to Proptrack.

This growth persisted despite the backdrop of continued 
interest rate hikes, inflationary pressures, and subdued 
consumer sentiment.

Several factors contributed to the buoyancy of the market. 
Unprecedented population growth following the pandemic, 
coupled with low unemployment rates and a tight rental 
market maintained the seller’s advantage throughout 
2023. Additionally, a decline in construction activity 
exacerbated the mismatch in supply and demand, fuelling 
the upward trajectory of house prices.

Weak supply and the pullback in construction activity has 
also played a role in sustaining house prices. Although 
material costs and financing costs have started to 
stabilise after sustained increases, labour costs continue 
to increase in response to high demand for qualified 
tradespeople. 

The much-discussed ‘fixed-rate cliff’ did not have the 
anticipated impact on the housing market. Contrary to 
initial predictions, the transition of mortgage holders from 
lower fixed-rate loans have not yet resulted in a significant 
increase in distressed listings or delinquency rates.

Chart 1 – National residential property price index 
(June 2020 = 100)

In the past 12 months, Perth houses have outperformed 
the other capital cities, with values sitting at 17.6% higher 
than at the end of March 2023 as seen in Chart 2. 
Sydney, Brisbane and Adelaide houses also recorded 
large increases, with values rising by 8.5%, 12.2% and 
12.6% respectively. 

Brisbane units recorded the largest rise in value across all 
capital cities in the past 12 months, with values increasing 
12.8% since March 2023. Adelaide units and Perth units 
have also experienced large gains, with values rising by 
11.1% and 12.0% respectively. 

Chart 2 – Growth in house and unit prices since 
March 2023

Market overview
House prices went up in 2023 despite prolonged contractionary monetary policy and the cost-
of-living crisis.  

Source: ABS, Proptrack, KPMG

Residential Property Market Outlook
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The latest ABS building approval figures for March 2024 
reveal that the number of houses approved for 
construction remained at the lowest levels for more than a 
decade. The data shows that new house approvals have 
fallen in three of the past six months and have been on a 
declining trend since mid-2022 reflecting the effects of 
higher building costs, which have increased by more than 
31% since the pandemic. 

Recent data shows a stabilisation in construction costs. 
Over the past 12 months, input prices to house 
construction rose 2.4% in the December quarter 2023, 
following rises of 4.4% and 7.4% in the June and 
September quarter respectively. Reduced demand for 
new construction resulted in suppliers discounting 
products used during earlier stages of construction, 
such as structural steel products, partially offsetting rises. 
Increased capacity in sea freight is also contributing to 
easing prices for imported materials.

Wages growth in the construction sector has also fallen in 
line with national wages growth, noting that wages growth 
for the construction industry has risen by 7.8%, slightly 
higher than the national average wages growth of 7.6% 
for the period after the pandemic. 

We expect building approvals are at a turning point 
because dwelling prices have recovered and the 
underlying demand for housing remains high as a 
consequence of the recent spike in population. 
Nevertheless, it still only means a limited translation of 
increased approvals into actual housing completions 
within the forecasted period due to the time lag inherent 
in the process from approval to completion.

Chart 3 – Building activity: number of approvals and 
completions (four-quarter moving average, number 
of dwellings)

Source: ABS, Haver, KPMG

Recent trends affecting property prices

Chart 4 – Growth in building costs (%, y/y)

Source: ABS, Haver, KPMG

Households look well-braced to withstand the fixed-
rate cliff
The latest Housing Industry Australia–Commonwealth 
Bank Housing Affordability Index, which measures 
accessibility to home ownership for an average first home 
buyer, reveals that average first home buyers need to 
allocate approximately 56.9% of their income towards 
mortgage repayments in Q4 2023, a significant increase 
from 49.3% recorded in Q4 2022.

$350 billion worth of mortgages or half of all fixed rate 
credit, equivalent to around 880,000 loans, expired in 
2023, with the peak of the roll-off passed in the June and 
September quarters. The remaining 38% of fixed rate 
credit, which includes about 450,000 loan facilities, will 
expire in 2024 and beyond. 

So far the ‘fixed-rate cliff’ has not yet had the anticipated 
impact on the housing market, as households have coped 
with the 4 percentage points increase in the mortgage 
rates, helped by the fact that Australia’s labour market 
remains robust and the unemployment rate remains 
relatively low.  

The latest data for May 2024 from SQM Research reveals 
that the number of distressed listings nationally decreased 
2.5% over the month and down 8.5% annually. The trend 
for distressed property listings varies across states, with 
some experiencing large annual decreases (QLD, WA, SA) 
and others experiencing increases (NSW, VIC, ACT, TAS). 

Residential Property Market Outlook
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Uncertainty about borrowing capacities should be 
reduced as tightening cycle tops out  
Buyers’ uncertainty regarding borrowing capacities and 
mortgage servicing costs is alleviating as the Reserve Bank 
of Australia has completed its tightening cycle and we 
expect a rate cut in Q4 2024 or Q1 2025. 

The overall value of new loan commitments for housing 
rose to approximately $80 billion in Q1 2024 after reaching 
a three-year low in Q1 2023. In y/y terms, new housing 
finance commitments for housing recorded its first positive 
growth for two consecutive quarters. 

Chart 5 – The value of new loan commitments ($ billion)

Residential Property Market Outlook

The government is dropping immigration back to 
‘normal’ levels 
High immigration rates have added significant pressure 
to the housing market. In FY23, net overseas migration 
was 518,100, much higher than the government’s original 
estimate of 400,000. The Budget projected that overseas 
migration will further add a net gain of 316,000 and 
261,000 to Australia’s population in FY24 and FY25 
respectively. 

It’s important to note that short-term visitors (which 
primarily consist of visitors who come to visit friends and 
relatives,  and tourists) though not included in the 
Estimated Resident Population, make up a considerable 
portion, about half, of long-term and permanent visitors. 
These visitors significantly contribute to the demand for 
housing in Australia. The ABS Estimated Resident 
Population excludes short-term visitors who do not meet 
the Net Overseas Migration (NOM) ‘12/16 month rule’. 
The 12/16 month rule works on the basis ‘that overseas 
travellers (whether Australian residents or overseas 
visitors) who are in Australia for a total of 12 months 
(defined as 365 days) or more during the 16 month period 
(defined as 486 days) following an overseas movement 
will be added to NOM estimates. Similarly, travellers who 
are overseas for 12 months or more out of the 16 month 
follow-up period will be subtracted from NOM estimates’. 

Chart 6 – Foreign immigration

Source: ABS, Haver, KPMG

Looking forward, the government is trying to balance 
between a natural increase versus migration by tightening 
the visa process for migration workers and international 
students. The government estimates that without these 
measures, migration levels would have remained higher 
for longer – at 440,000 and 305,000 in FY24 and 
FY25 respectively. 

Source: ABS, Haver, KPMG

Foreign investment yet to rebound
Foreign investment further recovered in FY23 with 6,576 
residential real estate approvals totalling $7.9 billion, 
following 5,433 approvals totalling $7.6 billion in FY22. 
In FY23, China remained the largest source country of 
investment for approved residential real estate proposals 
($3.4 billion). 

Foreign demand for Australian residential real estate is 
tipped to face some uncertainty this year as foreign 
investment faces increased fees and stricter compliance. 
Fees for investments in established dwellings will rise 
significantly, but lower fees will be introduced for ‘build 
to rent’ projects. This will reduce foreign demand for 
established dwellings, while helping increase the housing 
stock which will look to reduce the rental crisis. 

Chart 7 – Foreign investment activity

Source: ABS, KPMG
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Chart 8 – Rent vacancy rate and rent inflation 

Residential Property Market Outlook

Source: ABS, Haver, KPMG

Source: FIRB, KPMG

Rental costs not expected to ease 
Robust population growth and limited housing supply are 
poised to exert more pressure on the rental market. The 
population increase per new dwelling completed currently 
exceeds the levels observed during the immigration boom 
of 2008.

Our analysis indicates that the population increase per 
new dwelling ratio is a strong predictor of rent inflation. 
That is, KPMG’s analysis shows that nominal rents tend to 
rise 0.3% each quarter when population growth matches 
growth in dwellings. Our analysis finds this relationship 
between quarterly population growth and quarterly growth 
in dwellings can account for up to 75% of variations in rent 
inflation, with the remaining factors potentially explained 
by changes in dwelling formation. Furthermore, during 
immigration booms, nominal rents tend to rise even faster, 
increasing by 0.5% each quarter when population growth 
matches dwelling growth.

Based on our projections for new dwelling completions 
and the Treasury’s population forecasts, we anticipate that 
the Rents subgroup of the CPI will likely exceed the 10-
year pre-Covid average quarterly growth rate by an 
additional 0.4 percentage point each quarter until the end 
of 2025. These numbers are downgraded from our earlier 
forecast last year as we anticipate a slight upward 
moderation in housing completions. This also means 
annual rent growth will be 4–5% over 2024 and 2025, 
which is 1–2 percentage points higher than the long-term 
average of 3.0%.

Furthermore, KPMG estimates new dwelling completions 
need to be around 45% higher than current dwelling 
completion forecasts in order for this above-trend rental 
growth to be pulled back to normal levels while still 
allowing for the expected population growth over the next 
few years. 

High rental costs may make it more appealing to own 
a home 
The balance between rental costs and the financial benefits 
of owning a property can impact the overall housing market 
dynamics. When the cost of renting is comparable to the 
cost of buying and owning a similar property, households 
may opt for home ownership, potentially driving up house 
prices. Conversely, if renting is more affordable, it can exert 
downward pressure on housing prices. 

The rental market is tight, where the SQM national rental 
vacancy rate index is 1.03% in Q1 2024, the lowest 
historical level. In contrast, the vacancy rate averaged at 
around 2.4% in the five years before the pandemic. 

Rent inflation has increased by approximately 7.8% over 
the year in Q1 2024, after increasing 7.3% in Q4 2023 and 
remains one of the key contributors to the consumer price 
index in the March quarter 2024.  

The rate of quarterly and annual growth in rents this quarter 
was moderated in Q1 2024 by increases in Commonwealth 
Rent Assistance (CRA). Excluding these changes to CRA, 
rents would have increased by 9.5% over the 12 months to 
the March 2024 quarter. 

Chart 9 – Population increase per new dwelling 
completed and rent inflation 
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Dwelling prices forecasts 

Long run property prices
Real house prices in the long run are heavily conditioned 
by two key factors: population (demand) and housing 
stock (supply).

Population

We adopt the population projections in this year’s Budget 
paper. Population growth is now expected to be 2.0% in 
FY23,1.7% in FY24 and 1.5% in FY25. 

Strong population growth in the near term reflects the 
catch-up of net overseas arrivals after the pandemic. 
However, the strength in population growth is expected to 
be temporary, with migration patterns expected to return 
to normal in FY25. 

Housing stock 

Australia’s stock of dwellings changes over time as our 
population changes and demographic factors, including 
family composition and age, influence the type of 
dwellings in demand.

For this study, we have constructed our own quarterly 
estimate of housing stock for each capital city due to the 
limitations in the data provided by the Census and the 
ABS. We note that the Census of Population and Housing 
only provides a count of housing stock every five years. In 
addition, while recently the ABS provides some quarterly 
housing stock data, it only covers a limited time span from 
the June quarter 2016 to the June quarter 2022 and the 
ABS does not plan to update the data regularly. 

We construct the housing stock by adding housing 
completions and subtracting housing demolitions, which 
appears to have some relationship with housing approvals 
(in terms of completion rate and the time lag between the 
receipt of a building approval and the actual demolition) to 
the initial Census housing stock numbers. Our estimates 
are reliable as they align well with the official ABS housing 
stock numbers that are available from 2016 to 2022.  

Residential Property Market Outlook

KPMG Economics’ dwelling price forecasts 
utilise an error-correction model (ECM) 
framework. This framework was chosen as our 
analysis found that, over time, house prices 
tend to revert back to the equilibrium suggested 
by the long run relationship between population 
and housing stock, but that in the short run 
factors like interest rates, employment and 
housing completions can influence prices 
around the long run equilibrium.
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Short run property prices
Real property prices in the short run are also influenced by 
a range of factors that push and pull real property prices 
away from the long run levels. 

KPMG’s analysis identifies a range of short run factors that 
influence real dwelling prices, including:

– momentum being growth in real dwelling prices in the 
previous period

– the magnitude of the gap between the actual price and 
the estimated long run equilibrium price

– interest rates

– new housing completions

– interconnected markets.

We also consider several other short run factors such as 
the share of dwellings purchased by investors, the strength 
of the labour market as captured by the number of people 
employed, and the cost of renting versus mortgage 
repayment for a similar property (the renting-buying gap). 
However, these factors rarely display a strong forecasting 
power on prices growth.

In the context of this modelling analysis, only prices growth 
momentum and the long run gap are determined within the 
model. In contrast, projections for interest rates, inflation, 
and new housing completions are developed independently 
outside the model. In particular:

– interest rates peak at 4.35% and will start to fall 
gradually from the end of Q4 2024 to 3.1% by the end of 
2025 

– inflation follows the forecasts prepared by KPMG 
Economics as per the March 2024 edition of the KPMG 
Quarterly Economic Outlook

– housing completion forecasts involve analysing the 
lagged relationship between housing approvals and 
completions. This is done first by considering the 
influence of forecasted population and residential 
prices on housing approvals.

Chart 10 – Forecasts of interest rate and inflation

Residential Property Market Outlook

Chart 11 – Forecasts of housing completions (number 
of dwellings)
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The key findings of KPMG’s analysis for the national 
dwelling market is summarised on this page, while the 
charts presented show historic and forecast dwelling 
prices by property type and market. 

House prices growth is expected to decelerate in 2024 
compared to the rapid expansion witnessed in 2023, 
primarily due to a cooling-down market. KPMG forecast 
national house and unit prices to continue to rise by 5.3% 
and 4.5% in 2024. The previous year saw a surge in 
demand fuelled by strong population growth and 
constrained housing supply. However, as the market 
adjusts and we expect more balanced population growth 
in 2024, these factors will result in a more tempered 
growth trajectory for dwelling prices.

Anticipated rate cuts are predicted to drive 
accelerated growth in house and unit prices 
in 2025
House prices and unit prices are projected to accelerate 
further in FY25 as dwelling supply continues to be limited 
throughout the forecasting period, coupled with the 
anticipated rate cuts. Positive market dynamics, 
increased investor sentiment, and potentially relaxed 
lending conditions driven by anticipated rate cuts will all 
contribute to heightened demand and fuel price growth. 
In FY25, national house prices and unit prices are 
forecast to rise by 5.6%. 

Our findings

Residential Property Market Outlook 

Complex market dynamics across cities and 
property types
In 2024, houses prices are expected to grow moderately 
in all cities except for Hobart and Darwin. 

House prices growth in Perth is expected to be strongest, 
with house prices rising by approximately 10.2% by the 
end of 2024. Brisbane and Adelaide are also poised to 
record strong price growth in 2024. 

Notably, we revise our forecast for Hobart downward 
compared to our previous publication due to recent weak 
growth data observed in the region. This slowdown in 
growth is expected to impact the momentum of economic 
expansion in Hobart. Additionally, we have noted weak 
growth trends in Melbourne, which serves as a significant 
indicator for growth in Hobart. Given the interconnected 
nature of these two markets, the sluggish performance in 
Melbourne is likely to have a ripple effect on Hobart’s 
economic prospects. 

Table 1 – Forecasts of house prices and unit prices (% y/y) 

Dec-24 Dec-25 Dec-24 Dec-25
Sydney 4.9% 5.3% 3.8% 5.6%
Melbourne 2.8% 6.5% 3.3% 6.5%
Brisbane 7.8% 5.1% 5.7% 2.5%
Adelaide 7.9% 5.9% 6.9% 4.6%
Perth 10.2% 5.2% 8.6% 8.0%
Hobart 1.4% 5.7% 2.2% 5.3%
Darwin 1.4% 5.8% 1.7% 4.0%
Canberra 4.2% 6.0% 1.3% 4.1%

UnitHouse
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We expect that price growth will be slower in 2024 than in 2023


Chart 1

																						Source: Residential Property Prices.xlsx
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Chart 2

		Growth in house prices since Dec 2022

																								Source: Residential Property Prices.xlsx
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Chart 4

				Input prices to the house construction industry (LHS)		Construction WPI (RHS)		Input prices to the house construction industry (LHS)		Construction WPI (RHS)

		Jun-2012		0.6		4.24		0.60%		4.24%						Source: https://www.abs.gov.au/statistics/economy/price-indexes-and-inflation/producer-price-indexes-australia/latest-release#construction

		Sep-2012		1.0		3.64		1.00%		3.64%

		Dec-2012		1.2		3.51		1.20%		3.51%						Source: https://www.abs.gov.au/statistics/economy/price-indexes-and-inflation/wage-price-index-australia/latest-release

		Mar-2013		1.4		2.94		1.40%		2.94%

		Jun-2013		1.2		3.09		1.20%		3.09%

		Sep-2013		0.7		3.25		0.70%		3.25%

		Dec-2013		0.7		2.78		0.70%		2.78%

		Mar-2014		1.0		3.2		1.00%		3.20%

		Jun-2014		2.4		2.91		2.40%		2.91%

		Sep-2014		3.1		2.46		3.10%		2.46%

		Dec-2014		2.8		2.45		2.80%		2.45%

		Mar-2015		3.3		1.84		3.30%		1.84%

		Jun-2015		3.5		1.75		3.50%		1.75%

		Sep-2015		3.2		1.74		3.20%		1.74%

		Dec-2015		3.6		1.57		3.60%		1.57%

		Mar-2016		3.2		1.65		3.20%		1.65%

		Jun-2016		2.9		1.47		2.90%		1.47%

		Sep-2016		2.4		1.71		2.40%		1.71%

		Dec-2016		2.2		1.71		2.20%		1.71%

		Mar-2017		2.7		1.78		2.70%		1.78%

		Jun-2017		2.0		1.77		2.00%		1.77%

		Sep-2017		2.4		1.76		2.40%		1.76%

		Dec-2017		2.7		1.92		2.70%		1.92%

		Mar-2018		2.9		1.83		2.90%		1.83%

		Jun-2018		2.8		1.98		2.80%		1.98%

		Sep-2018		3.4		1.89		3.40%		1.89%

		Dec-2018		3.2		1.88		3.20%		1.88%

		Mar-2019		2.3		1.8		2.30%		1.80%

		Jun-2019		1.8		1.86		1.80%		1.86%

		Sep-2019		1.0		1.85		1.00%		1.85%

		Dec-2019		0.6		1.85		0.60%		1.85%

		Mar-2020		0.8		1.84		0.80%		1.84%

		Jun-2020		1.8		0.76		1.80%		0.76%

		Sep-2020		1.7		0.91		1.70%		0.91%

		Dec-2020		1.8		1.06		1.80%		1.06%

		Mar-2021		2.5		1.28		2.50%		1.28%

		Jun-2021		4.0		2.2		4.00%		2.20%

		Sep-2021		8.0		2.63		8.00%		2.63%

		Dec-2021		12.0		2.39		12.00%		2.39%

		Mar-2022		15.4		2.46		15.40%		2.46%

		Jun-2022		17.3		3.41		17.30%		3.41%

		Sep-2022		16.0		3.37		16.00%		3.37%

		Dec-2022		14.2		3.8		14.20%		3.80%

		Mar-2023		11.4		3.92		11.40%		3.92%

		Jun-2023		7.4		3.92		7.40%		3.87%

		Sep-2023		4.4		3.92		4.40%		4.25%

		Dec-2023		2.4		3.92		2.40%		4.15%



&7&B&"Arial"Document Classification: KPMG Confidential	


Input prices to the house construction industry (LHS)	41061	41153	41244	41334	41426	41518	41609	41699	41791	41883	41974	42064	42156	42248	42339	42430	42522	42614	42705	42795	42887	42979	43070	43160	43252	43344	43435	43525	43617	43709	43800	43891	43983	44075	44166	44256	44348	44440	44531	44621	44713	44805	44896	44986	45078	45170	45261	6.0000000000000001E-3	0.01	1.2E-2	1.3999999999999999E-2	1.2E-2	6.9999999999999993E-3	6.9999999999999993E-3	0.01	2.4E-2	3.1E-2	2.7999999999999997E-2	3.3000000000000002E-2	3.5000000000000003E-2	3.200	0000000000001E-2	3.6000000000000004E-2	3.2000000000000001E-2	2.8999999999999998E-2	2.4E-2	2.2000000000000002E-2	2.7000000000000003E-2	0.02	2.4E-2	2.7000000000000003E-2	2.8999999999999998E-2	2.7999999999999997E-2	3.4000000000000002E-2	3.2000000000000001E-2	2.3E-2	1.8000000000000002E-2	0.01	6.0000000000000001E-3	8.0000000000000002E-3	1.8000000000000002E-2	1.7000000000000001E-2	1.8000000000000002E-2	2.5000000000000001E-2	0.04	0.08	0.12	0.154	0.17300000000000001	0.16	0.14199999999999999	0.114	7.400000000000001E-2	4.4000000000000004E-2	2.4E-2	Construction WPI (RHS)	41061	41153	41244	41334	41426	41518	41609	41699	41791	41883	41974	42064	42156	42248	42339	42430	42522	42614	42705	42795	42887	42979	43070	43160	43252	43344	43435	43525	43617	43709	43800	43891	43983	44075	44166	44256	44348	44440	44531	44621	44713	44805	44896	44986	45078	45170	45261	4.2357274401473299E-2	3.6363636363636376E-2	3.5071942446043058E-2	2.9385574354407806E-2	3.0918727915194344E-2	3.2456140350877183E-2	2.7801911381407418E-2	3.2006920415224904E-2	2.9134532990574113E-2	2.4638912489379772E-2	2.4513947590870666E-2	1.8440905280804776E-2	1.7485428809325576E-2	1.7412935323383172E-2	1.5676567656765616E-2	1.6460905349794164E-2	1.4729950900163713E-2	1.7114914425427896E-2	1.705930138099121E-2	1.7813765182186359E-2	1.7741935483871041E-2	1.7628205128205066E-2	1.9169329073482455E-2	1.8297533810660349E-2	1.9809825673533954E-2	1.8897637795275646E-2	1.8808777429467183E-2	1.7968750000000089E-	2	1.8648018648018683E-2	1.8547140649149974E-2	1.8461538461538529E-2	1.8419033000767193E-2	7.6277650648359785E-3	9.1047040971168336E-3	1.0574018126888296E-2	1.2810851544838187E-2	2.195306585919754E-2	2.6315789473684292E-2	2.391629297458886E-2	2.4553571428571397E-2	3.4074074074073923E-2	3.369963369963358E-2	3.7956204379562042E-2	3.9215686274509887E-2	3.8681948424068802E-2	4.2523033309709524E-2	4.1490857946554272E-2	











Lending Indi data dl

		20121 *Q		.excel_last		AUSFHMX@ANZ		AUSLVNR@ANZ		AUSFHIX@ANZ

		.DESC				Aus: New Housing Finance Commitments: Housing excl Refinancing (SA, Mil.A$)		Australia: HH Lending Comm: Owner Occ Dwellings excl Refin (SA, Mil A$)		Australia: Housing Finance Comm: Investment Dwgs excl Refinancing (SA, Mil.A$)

		.T1				Q3-2002 <- Jul-2002		Q3-2002 <- Jul-2002		Q3-2002 <- Jul-2002

		.TN				Q1-2024 <- Mar-2024		Q1-2024 <- Mar-2024		Q1-2024 <- Mar-2024

		.LSOURCE				Australian Bureau of Statistics		Australian Bureau of Statistics		Australian Bureau of Statistics

		.AGG				Sum		Sum		Sum

		.DTLM				May-03-2024 11:32		May-03-2024 11:32		May-03-2024 11:32

		.FRQ				Quarterly <- Monthly		Quarterly <- Monthly		Quarterly <- Monthly

		.DATA_TYPE				LocCur		LocCur		LocCur

		.MAG				6		6		6

		.GRP				A44		A44		A44

		.GRPDESC				Australia: Lending to Households and Businesses, ABS, Monthly		Australia: Lending to Households and Businesses, ABS, Monthly		Australia: Lending to Households and Businesses, ABS, Monthly

		.GEO				193		193		193

		20121		201203		42973.4		26786.0		16187.4

		20122		201206		43621.2		27301.5		16319.7

		20123		201209		44777.1		28233.1		16543.9

		20124		201212		45495.1		28366.8		17128.4

		20131		201303		48953.6		30031.8		18921.9		0.1391605039		0.1211752408		0.1689276845

		20132		201306		51502.6		31224.0		20278.6		0.1806782023		0.1436734245		0.2425841161

		20133		201309		53066.9		31524.7		21542.1		0.1851348122		0.1165865597		0.3021173967

		20134		201312		56979.3		33062.6		23916.6		0.2524271845		0.1655385874		0.3963125569

		20141		201403		58060.3		33999.1		24061.2		0.1860271768		0.1321033038		0.271605917

		20142		201406		58759.0		33955.0		24803.9		0.1408938578		0.0874647707		0.2231564309

		20143		201409		59517.4		33407.1		26110.2		0.1215541138		0.0597119084		0.2120545351

		20144		201412		61152.9		33779.2		27373.8		0.0732476531		0.0216740365		0.1445523193

		20151		201503		62142.6		34539.4		27603.2		0.0703113832		0.0158915971		0.1472079531

		20152		201506		63309.3		34946.0		28363.2		0.0774400517		0.0291856869		0.1434975951

		20153		201509		63867.0		39157.8		24709.2		0.0730811494		0.1721400541		-0.0536571914

		20154		201512		59309.3		39068.4		20240.9		-0.0301473847		0.156581565		-0.2605739795

		20161		201603		57586.9		37632.7		19954.1		-0.0733104183		0.0895585911		-0.2771091757

		20162		201606		59834.4		38247.1		21587.1		-0.0548876705		0.0944628856		-0.238904637

		20163		201609		60754.4		37257.4		23497.1		-0.0487356538		-0.0485318378		-0.0490546031

		20164		201612		64827.5		38428.2		26399.4		0.0930410576		-0.016386645		0.3042601861

		20171		201703		66564.7		40017.0		26547.7		0.1559000398		0.0633571336		0.330438356

		20172		201706		66755.6		41632.7		25123.1		0.1156725897		0.0885191296		0.1638015296

		20173		201709		66765.0		43185.6		23579.4		0.0989327522		0.1591146994		0.0035025599

		20174		201712		64435.8		42246.7		22189.1		-0.0060421889		0.0993671314		-0.1594846853

		20181		201803		62596.7		42067.1		20529.7		-0.0596111753		0.0512307269		-0.2266863043

		20182		201806		61261.2		42127.0		19134.2		-0.0823062035		0.0118728788		-0.238382206

		20183		201809		58385.1		40225.0		18160.1		-0.1255133678		-0.0685552592		-0.229831972

		20184		201812		53731.5		37434.4		16297.0		-0.1661234904		-0.1139094888		-0.2655402878

		20191		201903		49893.7		35286.0		14607.6		-0.2029340205		-0.1611972301		-0.2884650044

		20192		201906		49423.3		35320.8		14102.6		-0.1932365021		-0.1615638427		-0.2629636985

		20193		201909		53173.0		37892.9		15280.2		-0.089271064		-0.0579763828		-0.1585839285

		20194		201912		57728.9		41550.9		16178.0		0.0743958386		0.1099657		-0.0073019574

		20201		202003		58047.2		42501.0		15546.2		0.1634174254		0.2044720286		0.0642542238

		20202		202006		51674.2		38403.8		13270.4		0.0455432964		0.0872856787		-0.0590103952

		20203		202009		63430.1		48249.9		15180.1		0.1929005322		0.2733229708		-0.0065509614

		20204		202012		72604.1		55471.5		17132.5		0.2576733664		0.3350252341		0.0589998764

		20211		202103		86628.7		65612.0		21016.7		0.4923837842		0.5437754406		0.3518866347

		20212		202106		93134.5		67918.3		25216.4		0.8023404329		0.7685307183		0.900198939

		20213		202109		95170.3		65814.3		29356.0		0.5003964995		0.36402977		0.9338476031

		20214		202112		95641.6		63672.3		31969.3		0.3173030173		0.147838079		0.8660032103

		20221		202203		99860.2		65524.0		34336.1		0.1527380649		-0.0013412181		0.6337531582

		20222		202206		92509.5		60999.6		31509.8		-0.0067107248		-0.1018679796		0.249575673

		20223		202209		82323.3		55155.9		27167.5		-0.1349895923		-0.1619465678		-0.0745503475

		20224		202212		74209.6		49190.1		25019.4		-0.2240865899		-0.2274489849		-0.2173929363

		20231		202303		70066.2		46584.3		23481.9		-0.2983571032		-0.2890498138		-0.3161162741

		20232		202306		72766.4		48023.8		24742.6		-0.2134170004		-0.2127194277		-0.2147649303

		20233		202309		75285.0		48443.3		26841.7		-0.0854958438		-0.121702302		-0.0119922702

		20234		202312		80312.8		51449.0		28863.8		0.0822427287		0.045921842		0.1536567624

		20241		202403		80749.7		51227.3		29522.5
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Chart 5

				Total		Owner-occupier		Investor

		Mar-2012		42973.4		26786.0		16187.4

		Jun-2012		43621.2		27301.5		16319.7

		Sep-2012		44777.1		28233.1		16543.9

		Dec-2012		45495.1		28366.8		17128.4

		Mar-2013		48953.6		30031.8		18921.9		0.1391605039

		Jun-2013		51502.6		31224.0		20278.6		0.1806782023

		Sep-2013		53066.9		31524.7		21542.1		0.1851348122

		Dec-2013		56979.3		33062.6		23916.6		0.2524271845

		Mar-2014		58060.3		33999.1		24061.2		0.1860271768

		Jun-2014		58759.0		33955.0		24803.9		0.1408938578

		Sep-2014		59517.4		33407.1		26110.2		0.1215541138

		Dec-2014		61152.9		33779.2		27373.8		0.0732476531

		Mar-2015		62142.6		34539.4		27603.2		0.0703113832

		Jun-2015		63309.3		34946.0		28363.2		0.0774400517

		Sep-2015		63867.0		39157.8		24709.2		0.0730811494

		Dec-2015		59309.3		39068.4		20240.9		-0.0301473847

		Mar-2016		57586.9		37632.7		19954.1		-0.0733104183

		Jun-2016		59834.4		38247.1		21587.1		-0.0548876705

		Sep-2016		60754.4		37257.4		23497.1		-0.0487356538

		Dec-2016		64827.5		38428.2		26399.4		0.0930410576

		Mar-2017		66564.7		40017.0		26547.7		0.1559000398

		Jun-2017		66755.6		41632.7		25123.1		0.1156725897

		Sep-2017		66765.0		43185.6		23579.4		0.0989327522

		Dec-2017		64435.8		42246.7		22189.1		-0.0060421889

		Mar-2018		62596.7		42067.1		20529.7		-0.0596111753

		Jun-2018		61261.2		42127.0		19134.2		-0.0823062035

		Sep-2018		58385.1		40225.0		18160.1		-0.1255133678

		Dec-2018		53731.5		37434.4		16297.0		-0.1661234904

		Mar-2019		49893.7		35286.0		14607.6		-0.2029340205

		Jun-2019		49423.3		35320.8		14102.6		-0.1932365021

		Sep-2019		53173.0		37892.9		15280.2		-0.089271064

		Dec-2019		57728.9		41550.9		16178.0		0.0743958386

		Mar-2020		58047.2		42501.0		15546.2		0.1634174254

		Jun-2020		51674.2		38403.8		13270.4		0.0455432964

		Sep-2020		63430.1		48249.9		15180.1		0.1929005322

		Dec-2020		72604.1		55471.5		17132.5		0.2576733664

		Mar-2021		86628.7		65612.0		21016.7		0.4923837842

		Jun-2021		93134.5		67918.3		25216.4		0.8023404329

		Sep-2021		95170.3		65814.3		29356.0		0.5003964995

		Dec-2021		95641.6		63672.3		31969.3		0.3173030173

		Mar-2022		99860.2		65524.0		34336.1		0.1527380649

		Jun-2022		92509.5		60999.6		31509.8		-0.0067107248

		Sep-2022		82323.3		55155.9		27167.5		-0.1349895923

		Dec-2022		74209.6		49190.1		25019.4		-0.2240865899

		Mar-2023		70066.2		46584.3		23481.9		-0.2983571032

		Jun-2023		72766.4		48023.8		24742.6		-0.2134170004

		Sep-2023		75285.0		48443.3		26841.7		-0.0854958438

		Dec-2023		80312.8		51449.0		28863.8		0.0822427287

		Mar-2024		80749.7		51227.3		29522.5		0.1524772287
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Foreign visitors data dl

		20121 *Q		.excel_last		AUNTAPLT@ANZ		AUNTA6M@ANZ

		.DESC				Australia: Flow: Arrivals: Permanent and Long-Term Arrivals (NSA, Movements)		Australia: Visitor Arr: Shrt-Trm: Intnd Lgth of Stay: 6Mo/Undr 12Mo (Movements)

		.T1				Q1-1976 <- Jan-1976		Q1-1991 <- Jan-1991

		.TN				Q4-2023 <- Dec-2023		Q4-2023 <- Dec-2023

		.LSOURCE				Australia Bureau of Statistics		Australia Bureau of Statistics

		.AGG				Sum		Sum

		.DTLM				Feb-15-2024 11:33		Feb-15-2024 11:33

		.FRQ				Quarterly <- Monthly		Quarterly <- Monthly

		.DATA_TYPE				Units		Units

		.MAG				0		0

		.GRP				H15		H15

		.GRPDESC				Australia: Movement Statistics, ABS, Monthly		Australia: Movement Statistics, ABS, Monthly

		.GEO				193		193

		20121		201203		234960		148500

		20122		201206		155520		72870

		20123		201209		190080		104430

		20124		201212		166880		89870

		20131		201303		240960		158230

		20132		201306		158190		76380

		20133		201309		193530		106000

		20134		201312		162250		85580

		20141		201403		229940		154490

		20142		201406		145260		76090

		20143		201409		181150		108530

		20144		201412		154920		89940

		20151		201503		227920		163940

		20152		201506		143680		86420

		20153		201509		182340		116890

		20154		201512		156250		94950

		20161		201603		233210		177550

		20162		201606		144830		90760

		20163		201609		202310		127550

		20164		201612		170210		101020

		20171		201703		247080		190950

		20172		201706		153800		98860

		20173		201709		205830		129730

		20174		201712		170870		105440

		20181		201803		266010		201380

		20182		201806		165820		107690

		20183		201809		220390		136560

		20184		201812		180340		107520

		20191		201903		279290		209430

		20192		201906		170750		109890

		20193		201909		216630		135320

		20194		201912		177310		109370

		20201		202003		242810		169520

		20202		202006		8120		880

		20203		202009		11600		1750

		20204		202012		26780		3770

		20211		202103		36800		5440

		20212		202106		45500		7260

		20213		202109		33010		4350

		20214		202112		102680		14570

		20221		202203		174920		64620

		20222		202206		178480		77860

		20223		202209		222080		104090

		20224		202212		214690		108480

		20231		202303		328440		169050

		20232		202306		238380		127760

		20233		202309		284540		142580

		20234		202312		239850		132010



&7&B&"Arial"Document Classification: KPMG Confidential	
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Chart 6

				Permanent and Long-Term Arrivals		Short-term Visitors: 6 Months - Under 12 Months

		Mar-2012		234960		148500

		Jun-2012		155520		72870

		Sep-2012		190080		104430

		Dec-2012		166880		89870

		Mar-2013		240960		158230

		Jun-2013		158190		76380

		Sep-2013		193530		106000

		Dec-2013		162250		85580

		Mar-2014		229940		154490

		Jun-2014		145260		76090

		Sep-2014		181150		108530

		Dec-2014		154920		89940

		Mar-2015		227920		163940

		Jun-2015		143680		86420

		Sep-2015		182340		116890

		Dec-2015		156250		94950

		Mar-2016		233210		177550

		Jun-2016		144830		90760

		Sep-2016		202310		127550

		Dec-2016		170210		101020

		Mar-2017		247080		190950

		Jun-2017		153800		98860

		Sep-2017		205830		129730

		Dec-2017		170870		105440

		Mar-2018		266010		201380

		Jun-2018		165820		107690

		Sep-2018		220390		136560

		Dec-2018		180340		107520

		Mar-2019		279290		209430

		Jun-2019		170750		109890

		Sep-2019		216630		135320

		Dec-2019		177310		109370

		Mar-2020		242810		169520

		Jun-2020		8120		880

		Sep-2020		11600		1750

		Dec-2020		26780		3770

		Mar-2021		36800		5440

		Jun-2021		45500		7260

		Sep-2021		33010		4350

		Dec-2021		102680		14570

		Mar-2022		174920		64620

		Jun-2022		178480		77860

		Sep-2022		222080		104090

		Dec-2022		214690		108480

		Mar-2023		328440		169050

		Jun-2023		238380		127760

		Sep-2023		284540		142580

		Dec-2023		239850		132010
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Chart 7

				Number of approvals (LHS)		Value of approvals ($ bil.)

		2017-18		10,036		12.5

		2018-19		7,511		14.8

		2019-20		7,056		17

		2020-21		4,327		5.7

		2021-22		5,433		7.6

		2022-23		6,576		7.9

		2023-24 (till Q3-23)		1,374		1.5



&7&B&"Arial"Document Classification: KPMG Confidential	


Number of approvals (LHS)	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24 (till Q3-23)	10036	7511	7056	4327	5433	6576	1374	Value of approvals ($ bil.)	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24 (till Q3-23)	12.5	14.8	17	5.7	7.6	7.9	1.5	











rent + vacancy data dl

		20051 *Q		.excel_last		AUNHNV@ANZ		yryr%(AUNPCH@ANZ)		yryr%(AUSPCHR@ANZ)

		.DESC				Australia: Rental Vacancy Rate (NSA, %)		Australia: CPI: Housing (NSA, Q3.11-Q2.12=100) % Change - Year to Year		Australia: CPI: Housing: Rents (SA, Q3.11-Q2.12=100) % Change - Year to Year

		.T1				Q1-2005 <- Jan-2005		Q3-1972		Q3-1972

		.TN				Q1-2024 <- Mar-2024		Q1-2024		Q1-2024

		.LSOURCE				SQM Research Pty Limited		Australian Bureau of Statistics		Australian Bureau of Statistics

		.AGG				Average		Average		Average

		.DTLM				Apr-11-2024 11:06		Apr-24-2024 11:32		Apr-24-2024 11:32

		.FRQ				Quarterly <- Monthly		Quarterly		Quarterly

		.DATA_TYPE				%		% <- INDEX		% <- INDEX

		.MAG				0		0		0

		.GRP				B09		E10		E10

		.GRPDESC				Australia: Rental Vacancy, SQM, Monthly		Australia: Consumer Price Index, ABS, Quarterly		Australia: Consumer Price Index, ABS, Quarterly

		.GEO				193		193		193

		20051		200503		1.90		3.98%		2.16%

		20052		200506		1.70		3.81%		2.15%

		20053		200509		1.55		3.90%		2.13%

		20054		200512		1.39		3.59%		2.41%

		20061		200603		1.42		3.28%		2.82%

		20062		200606		1.24		3.53%		2.94%

		20063		200609		1.45		3.35%		3.48%

		20064		200612		1.31		3.20%		3.73%

		20071		200703		1.45		3.57%		4.39%

		20072		200706		1.36		3.54%		5.17%

		20073		200709		1.61		4.28%		5.79%

		20074		200712		1.45		4.90%		6.67%

		20081		200803		1.61		5.75%		6.96%

		20082		200806		1.72		6.08%		7.76%

		20083		200809		1.85		6.72%		8.14%

		20084		200812		2.37		6.40%		8.38%

		20091		200903		2.42		5.43%		8.11%

		20092		200906		2.34		5.14%		7.20%

		20093		200909		2.51		5.59%		6.24%

		20094		200912		1.77		5.55%		5.19%

		20101		201003		1.68		6.07%		4.66%

		20102		201006		1.59		5.91%		4.14%

		20103		201009		1.67		5.08%		4.21%

		20104		201012		1.83		4.93%		4.28%

		20111		201103		1.69		4.86%		4.45%

		20112		201106		1.80		4.61%		4.52%

		20113		201109		1.84		4.20%		4.68%

		20114		201112		1.96		4.07%		4.73%

		20121		201203		1.80		3.30%		4.47%

		20122		201206		1.94		3.28%		4.42%

		20123		201209		1.89		4.74%		3.96%

		20124		201212		2.03		4.41%		3.71%

		20131		201303		1.93		5.08%		3.48%

		20132		201306		2.15		5.26%		3.45%

		20133		201309		2.15		4.04%		3.22%

		20134		201312		2.27		4.32%		3.00%

		20141		201403		2.13		3.61%		2.88%

		20142		201406		2.31		3.87%		2.38%

		20143		201409		2.29		2.31%		2.46%

		20144		201412		2.35		2.39%		2.35%

		20151		201503		2.25		2.66%		2.06%

		20152		201506		2.40		2.54%		1.95%

		20153		201509		2.38		2.71%		1.48%

		20154		201512		2.46		2.25%		1.10%

		20161		201603		2.36		1.69%		0.92%

		20162		201606		2.47		1.33%		0.73%

		20163		201609		2.46		1.76%		0.73%

		20164		201612		2.61		1.93%		0.64%

		20171		201703		2.48		2.46%		0.64%

		20172		201706		2.46		2.45%		0.63%

		20173		201709		2.38		3.29%		0.54%

		20174		201712		2.36		3.36%		0.72%

		20181		201803		2.30		3.25%		0.81%

		20182		201806		2.30		3.07%		0.63%

		20183		201809		2.31		1.59%		0.63%

		20184		201812		2.43		1.50%		0.54%

		20191		201903		2.34		0.83%		0.45%

		20192		201906		2.51		0.50%		0.45%

		20193		201909		2.42		0.41%		0.36%

		20194		201912		2.50		0.25%		0.18%

		20201		202003		2.26		0.58%		0.18%

		20202		202006		2.74		0.08%		-1.16%

		20203		202009		2.30		-0.25%		-1.42%

		20204		202012		2.43		-0.90%		-1.33%

		20211		202103		2.34		-1.14%		-1.42%

		20212		202106		2.06		-0.16%		0.00%

		20213		202109		1.95		1.56%		0.36%

		20214		202112		1.84		3.97%		0.36%

		20221		202203		1.40		6.70%		0.99%

		20222		202206		1.23		8.99%		1.62%

		20223		202209		1.12		10.53%		2.79%

		20224		202212		1.11		10.67%		3.95%

		20231		202303		1.05		9.84%		4.91%

		20232		202306		1.24		8.09%		6.74%

		20233		202309		1.17		7.04%		7.61%

		20234		202312		1.14		6.12%		7.26%

		20241		202403		1.03		4.87%		7.83%
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Chart 8

				Rental Vacancy Rate		Rental Vacancy Rate (LHS)		Rent Inflation (y/y) (RHS)

		Mar-2005		1.90		1.90%		2.16%

		Jun-2005		1.70		1.70%		2.15%

		Sep-2005		1.55		1.55%		2.13%

		Dec-2005		1.39		1.39%		2.41%

		Mar-2006		1.42		1.42%		2.82%

		Jun-2006		1.24		1.24%		2.94%

		Sep-2006		1.45		1.45%		3.48%

		Dec-2006		1.31		1.31%		3.73%

		Mar-2007		1.45		1.45%		4.39%

		Jun-2007		1.36		1.36%		5.17%

		Sep-2007		1.61		1.61%		5.79%

		Dec-2007		1.45		1.45%		6.67%

		Mar-2008		1.61		1.61%		6.96%

		Jun-2008		1.72		1.72%		7.76%

		Sep-2008		1.85		1.85%		8.14%

		Dec-2008		2.37		2.37%		8.38%

		Mar-2009		2.42		2.42%		8.11%

		Jun-2009		2.34		2.34%		7.20%

		Sep-2009		2.51		2.51%		6.24%

		Dec-2009		1.77		1.77%		5.19%

		Mar-2010		1.68		1.68%		4.66%

		Jun-2010		1.59		1.59%		4.14%

		Sep-2010		1.67		1.67%		4.21%

		Dec-2010		1.83		1.83%		4.28%

		Mar-2011		1.69		1.69%		4.45%

		Jun-2011		1.80		1.80%		4.52%

		Sep-2011		1.84		1.84%		4.68%

		Dec-2011		1.96		1.96%		4.73%

		Mar-2012		1.80		1.80%		4.47%

		Jun-2012		1.94		1.94%		4.42%

		Sep-2012		1.89		1.89%		3.96%

		Dec-2012		2.03		2.03%		3.71%

		Mar-2013		1.93		1.93%		3.48%

		Jun-2013		2.15		2.15%		3.45%

		Sep-2013		2.15		2.15%		3.22%

		Dec-2013		2.27		2.27%		3.00%

		Mar-2014		2.13		2.13%		2.88%

		Jun-2014		2.31		2.31%		2.38%

		Sep-2014		2.29		2.29%		2.46%

		Dec-2014		2.35		2.35%		2.35%

		Mar-2015		2.25		2.25%		2.06%

		Jun-2015		2.40		2.40%		1.95%

		Sep-2015		2.38		2.38%		1.48%

		Dec-2015		2.46		2.46%		1.10%

		Mar-2016		2.36		2.36%		0.92%

		Jun-2016		2.47		2.47%		0.73%

		Sep-2016		2.46		2.46%		0.73%

		Dec-2016		2.61		2.61%		0.64%

		Mar-2017		2.48		2.48%		0.64%

		Jun-2017		2.46		2.46%		0.63%

		Sep-2017		2.38		2.38%		0.54%

		Dec-2017		2.36		2.36%		0.72%

		Mar-2018		2.30		2.30%		0.81%

		Jun-2018		2.30		2.30%		0.63%

		Sep-2018		2.31		2.31%		0.63%

		Dec-2018		2.43		2.43%		0.54%

		Mar-2019		2.34		2.34%		0.45%

		Jun-2019		2.51		2.51%		0.45%

		Sep-2019		2.42		2.42%		0.36%

		Dec-2019		2.50		2.50%		0.18%

		Mar-2020		2.26		2.26%		0.18%

		Jun-2020		2.74		2.74%		-1.16%

		Sep-2020		2.30		2.30%		-1.42%

		Dec-2020		2.43		2.43%		-1.33%

		Mar-2021		2.34		2.34%		-1.42%

		Jun-2021		2.06		2.06%		0.00%

		Sep-2021		1.95		1.95%		0.36%

		Dec-2021		1.84		1.84%		0.36%

		Mar-2022		1.40		1.40%		0.99%

		Jun-2022		1.23		1.23%		1.62%

		Sep-2022		1.12		1.12%		2.79%

		Dec-2022		1.11		1.11%		3.95%

		Mar-2023		1.05		1.05%		4.91%

		Jun-2023		1.24		1.24%		6.74%

		Sep-2023		1.17		1.17%		7.61%

		Dec-2023		1.14		1.14%		7.26%

		Mar-2024		1.03		1.03%		7.83%
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Chart 9

				Population Increase per New Dwelling Completed (LHS)		Rent CPI (%, q/q) (RHS)

		Jun-2001		2.0060104968		1%

		Sep-2001		2.1303063348		1%

		Dec-2001		2.0711961488		1%

		Mar-2002		2.8325676379		1%

		Jun-2002		1.3751580233		1%

		Sep-2002		1.8827807993		0%

		Dec-2002		1.5387802127		0%

		Mar-2003		2.4969338577		0%

		Jun-2003		1.3588403503		1%

		Sep-2003		1.6910782145		1%

		Dec-2003		1.5546323971		1%

		Mar-2004		2.2931298856		1%

		Jun-2004		1.0857708655		1%

		Sep-2004		1.6457575798		1%

		Dec-2004		1.8877686893		0%

		Mar-2005		2.1878901678		0%

		Jun-2005		1.3896402871		1%

		Sep-2005		1.875435763		1%

		Dec-2005		2.4603439113		1%

		Mar-2006		2.6574569482		1%

		Jun-2006		1.8258878053		1%

		Sep-2006		2.6705649498		1%

		Dec-2006		2.8108551458		1%

		Mar-2007		3.4919429332		1%

		Jun-2007		2.787087606		2%

		Sep-2007		2.6973620948		2%

		Dec-2007		3.6184001042		2%

		Mar-2008		4.51369006		2%

		Jun-2008		3.4041531238		2%

		Sep-2008		3.1153488921		2%

		Dec-2008		4.1330496017		2%

		Mar-2009		3.7421856703		1%

		Jun-2009		2.9519657687		1%

		Sep-2009		2.7234475618		1%

		Dec-2009		3.1722019617		1%

		Mar-2010		2.8712014636		1%

		Jun-2010		2.1504824687		1%

		Sep-2010		1.8656490287		1%

		Dec-2010		2.2803822186		1%

		Mar-2011		2.8014887351		1%

		Jun-2011		2.2035286079		1%

		Sep-2011		2.8532341625		1%

		Dec-2011		3.7035368184		1%

		Mar-2012		3.5524231087		1%

		Jun-2012		3.022631036		1%

		Sep-2012		2.9342461255		1%

		Dec-2012		3.7422772358		1%

		Mar-2013		3.5499362203		1%

		Jun-2013		2.567824774		1%

		Sep-2013		2.5575236644		1%

		Dec-2013		2.9636681594		1%

		Mar-2014		2.9955968876		1%

		Jun-2014		1.7002107385		0%

		Sep-2014		2.0893807699		1%

		Dec-2014		2.320938111		1%

		Mar-2015		2.5376770868		0%

		Jun-2015		1.6556957743		0%

		Sep-2015		2.0422594507		0%

		Dec-2015		2.7378404269		0%

		Mar-2016		2.3908225599		0%

		Jun-2016		2.0109959748		0%

		Sep-2016		2.0226239415		0%

		Dec-2016		2.2037377932		0%

		Mar-2017		2.7362944124		0%

		Jun-2017		1.7641157982		0%

		Sep-2017		2.1090341246		0%

		Dec-2017		1.9263788684		0%

		Mar-2018		2.5450249663		0%

		Jun-2018		1.6324644545		0%

		Sep-2018		2.1068420956		0%

		Dec-2018		2.1201090553		0%

		Mar-2019		2.5756532545		0%

		Jun-2019		1.6683456693		0%

		Sep-2019		2.1520225648		0%

		Dec-2019		2.4968760445		0%

		Mar-2020		2.6401898479		0%

		Jun-2020		0.541773111		-1%

		Sep-2020		-0.3837688875		-0%

		Dec-2020		-0.0322972681		0%

		Mar-2021		0.464090884		0%

		Jun-2021		0.8793673476		0%

		Sep-2021		0.484725118		0%

		Dec-2021		2.2771830101		0%

		Mar-2022		3.502270667		1%

		Jun-2022		2.9813805999		1%

		Sep-2022		3.6800670253		1%

		Dec-2022		4.5936440165		1%

		Mar-2023		5.1657732064		2%

		Jun-2023		3.8306774783		2%

		Sep-2023		4.5215324974		2%

		Dec-2023		4.305900235		1%
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Chart 10

				Interest Rate (LHS)		Interest Rate (LHS)		CPI (RHS)		Interest Rate (LHS)		CPI (RHS)		Source:		Copy from Interest Rate.xlsx

		Sep-2003		4.75		4.8%		79.1		4.8%		79.1

		Dec-2003		4.98		5.0%		79.6		5.0%		79.6

		Mar-2004		5.25		5.3%		80.2		5.3%		80.2

		Jun-2004		5.25		5.3%		80.6		5.3%		80.6

		Sep-2004		5.25		5.3%		80.9		5.3%		80.9

		Dec-2004		5.25		5.3%		81.7		5.3%		81.7

		Mar-2005		5.34		5.3%		82.1		5.3%		82.1

		Jun-2005		5.5		5.5%		82.6		5.5%		82.6

		Sep-2005		5.5		5.5%		83.4		5.5%		83.4

		Dec-2005		5.5		5.5%		83.9		5.5%		83.9

		Mar-2006		5.5		5.5%		84.6		5.5%		84.6

		Jun-2006		5.67		5.7%		85.9		5.7%		85.9

		Sep-2006		5.92		5.9%		86.6		5.9%		86.6

		Dec-2006		6.15		6.2%		86.7		6.2%		86.7

		Mar-2007		6.25		6.3%		86.7		6.3%		86.7

		Jun-2007		6.25		6.3%		87.7		6.3%		87.7

		Sep-2007		6.4		6.4%		88.2		6.4%		88.2

		Dec-2007		6.65		6.7%		89.3		6.7%		89.3

		Mar-2008		6.97		7.0%		90.4		7.0%		90.4

		Jun-2008		7.25		7.3%		91.6		7.3%		91.6

		Sep-2008		7.17		7.2%		92.6		7.2%		92.6

		Dec-2008		5.29		5.3%		92.6		5.3%		92.6

		Mar-2009		3.63		3.6%		92.5		3.6%		92.5

		Jun-2009		3.02		3.0%		93		3.0%		93

		Sep-2009		3		3.0%		93.7		3.0%		93.7

		Dec-2009		3.48		3.5%		94.5		3.5%		94.5

		Mar-2010		3.83		3.8%		95.2		3.8%		95.2

		Jun-2010		4.39		4.4%		95.8		4.4%		95.8

		Sep-2010		4.5		4.5%		96.4		4.5%		96.4

		Dec-2010		4.66		4.7%		97		4.7%		97

		Mar-2011		4.75		4.8%		98.4		4.8%		98.4

		Jun-2011		4.75		4.8%		99.3		4.8%		99.3

		Sep-2011		4.75		4.8%		99.7		4.8%		99.7

		Dec-2011		4.52		4.5%		99.9		4.5%		99.9

		Mar-2012		4.25		4.3%		99.9		4.3%		99.9

		Jun-2012		3.84		3.8%		100.5		3.8%		100.5

		Sep-2012		3.5		3.5%		101.6		3.5%		101.6

		Dec-2012		3.18		3.2%		102		3.2%		102

		Mar-2013		3		3.0%		102.4		3.0%		102.4

		Jun-2013		2.85		2.9%		102.9		2.9%		102.9

		Sep-2013		2.6		2.6%		103.9		2.6%		103.9

		Dec-2013		2.5		2.5%		104.7		2.5%		104.7

		Mar-2014		2.5		2.5%		105.4		2.5%		105.4

		Jun-2014		2.5		2.5%		106.1		2.5%		106.1

		Sep-2014		2.5		2.5%		106.3		2.5%		106.3

		Dec-2014		2.5		2.5%		106.5		2.5%		106.5

		Mar-2015		2.34		2.3%		106.8		2.3%		106.8

		Jun-2015		2.1		2.1%		107.7		2.1%		107.7

		Sep-2015		2		2.0%		107.8		2.0%		107.8

		Dec-2015		2		2.0%		108.3		2.0%		108.3

		Mar-2016		2		2.0%		108.2		2.0%		108.2

		Jun-2016		1.84		1.8%		108.8		1.8%		108.8

		Sep-2016		1.58		1.6%		109.3		1.6%		109.3

		Dec-2016		1.5		1.5%		109.8		1.5%		109.8

		Mar-2017		1.5		1.5%		110.5		1.5%		110.5

		Jun-2017		1.5		1.5%		110.9		1.5%		110.9

		Sep-2017		1.5		1.5%		111.3		1.5%		111.3

		Dec-2017		1.5		1.5%		112.1		1.5%		112.1

		Mar-2018		1.5		1.5%		112.7		1.5%		112.7

		Jun-2018		1.5		1.5%		113.2		1.5%		113.2

		Sep-2018		1.5		1.5%		113.5		1.5%		113.5

		Dec-2018		1.5		1.5%		114		1.5%		114

		Mar-2019		1.5		1.5%		114.1		1.5%		114.1

		Jun-2019		1.43		1.4%		114.9		1.4%		114.9

		Sep-2019		1		1.0%		115.4		1.0%		115.4

		Dec-2019		0.75		0.8%		116.1		0.8%		116.1

		Mar-2020		0.64		0.6%		116.7		0.6%		116.7

		Jun-2020		0.25		0.3%		114.6		0.3%		114.6

		Sep-2020		0.25		0.3%		116.2		0.3%		116.2

		Dec-2020		0.15		0.2%		117.1		0.2%		117.1

		Mar-2021		0.1		0.1%		117.8		0.1%		117.8

		Jun-2021		0.1		0.1%		118.8		0.1%		118.8

		Sep-2021		0.1		0.1%		119.8		0.1%		119.8

		Dec-2021		0.1		0.1%		121.4		0.1%		121.4

		Mar-2022		0.1		0.1%		123.8		0.1%		123.8

		Jun-2022		0.85		0.9%		126.1		0.9%		126.1

		Sep-2022		2.35		2.4%		128.5		2.4%		128.5

		Dec-2022		3.1		3.1%		130.9		3.1%		130.9

		Mar-2023		3.6		3.6%		132.6		3.6%		132.6

		Jun-2023		4.1		4.1%		133.9		4.10%		133.9

		Sep-2023		4.1		4.1%		135.2		4.10%		135.2

		Dec-2023		4.18		4.2%		136.4876		4.18%		136.4876

		Mar-2024		4.35		4.4%		137.8545		4.35%		137.8545

		Jun-2024		4.35						4.35%		138.9289

		Sep-2024		4.35						4.35%		139.824

		Dec-2024		4.1						4.10%		140.6521

		Mar-2025		3.85						3.85%		141.5685

		Jun-2025		3.5						3.50%		142.5168

		Sep-2025		3.35						3.35%		143.4847

		Dec-2025		3.1						3.10%		144.4557
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Chart 11

				House completion act (LHS)		Unit completion  act(RHS)		House completion (LHS)		Unit completion (RHS)

		Sep-2003		27226		10644		27226		10644

		Dec-2003		29509		12594		29509		12594

		Mar-2004		24306		12146		24306		12146

		Jun-2004		28831		13283		28831		13283

		Sep-2004		28956		12942		28956		12942

		Dec-2004		26806		14170		26806		14170

		Mar-2005		23577		12079		23577		12079

		Jun-2005		27042		15103		27042		15103

		Sep-2005		28092		14487		28092		14487

		Dec-2005		29505		12460		29505		12460

		Mar-2006		21743		10902		21743		10902

		Jun-2006		24819		12975		24819		12975

		Sep-2006		23447		11263		23447		11263

		Dec-2006		27584		12688		27584		12688

		Mar-2007		24554		11198		24554		11198

		Jun-2007		27526		10577		27526		10577

		Sep-2007		25704		10292		25704		10292

		Dec-2007		28073		13771		28073		13771

		Mar-2008		21616		10026		21616		10026

		Jun-2008		25939		8813		25939		8813

		Sep-2008		25768		9737		25768		9737

		Dec-2008		30164		13113		30164		13113

		Mar-2009		21584		9734		21584		9734

		Jun-2009		25186		12846		25186		12846

		Sep-2009		25896		9811		25896		9811

		Dec-2009		29893		11845		29893		11845

		Mar-2010		22184		8779		22184		8779

		Jun-2010		30785		10132		30785		10132

		Sep-2010		28614		9619		28614		9619

		Dec-2010		30772		15153		30772		15153

		Mar-2011		23284		13296		23284		13296

		Jun-2011		26183		13817		26183		13817

		Sep-2011		24971		13179		24971		13179

		Dec-2011		25088		13647		25088		13647

		Mar-2012		20172		9225		20172		9225

		Jun-2012		23494		14849		23494		14849

		Sep-2012		23393		13081		23393		13081

		Dec-2012		25153		15373		25153		15373

		Mar-2013		20899		10677		20899		10677

		Jun-2013		23992		13746		23992		13746

		Sep-2013		24381		15227		24381		15227

		Dec-2013		27422		15982		27422		15982

		Mar-2014		20793		13171		20793		13171

		Jun-2014		26089		17017		26089		17017

		Sep-2014		26864		21413		26864		21413

		Dec-2014		30007		19819		30007		19819

		Mar-2015		25138		17029		25138		17029

		Jun-2015		30513		19258		30513		19258

		Sep-2015		30186		21106		30186		21106

		Dec-2015		33120		19096		33120		19096

		Mar-2016		23260		15126		23260		15126

		Jun-2016		31990		25717		31990		25717

		Sep-2016		28080		24481		28080		24481

		Dec-2016		31024		31442		31024		31442

		Mar-2017		24786		23130		24786		23130

		Jun-2017		29081		24678		29081		24678

		Sep-2017		28472		25800		28472		25800

		Dec-2017		30247		25078		30247		25078

		Mar-2018		24619		20658		24619		20658

		Jun-2018		30019		26472		30019		26472

		Sep-2018		34224		24513		34224		24513

		Dec-2018		31978		25482		31978		25482

		Mar-2019		26519		17921		26519		17921

		Jun-2019		28787		24123		28787		24123

		Sep-2019		26819		21998		26819		21998

		Dec-2019		27729		26967		27729		26967

		Mar-2020		23357		16745		23357		16745

		Jun-2020		27163		20147		27163		20147

		Sep-2020		25870		19165		25870		19165

		Dec-2020		27905		20020		27905		20020

		Mar-2021		22569		16293		22569		16293

		Jun-2021		28318		18988		28318		18988

		Sep-2021		29169		16021		29169		16021

		Dec-2021		30104		16141		30104		16141

		Mar-2022		26927		9983		26927		9983

		Jun-2022		29437		14091		29437		14091

		Sep-2022		29451		15377		29451		15377

		Dec-2022		28904		18502		28904		18502

		Mar-2023		24195		14245		24195		14245

		Jun-2023		28120		13563		28120		13563

		Sep-2023		29373		16006		29373		16006

		Dec-2023		27423.400684947		17578.0382437771		27423.400684947		17578.0382437771

		Mar-2024						24481.5345294498		14012.2898889082

		Jun-2024						24016.0953937859		16234.1016829963

		Sep-2024						25238.1455202766		14988.5796536028

		Dec-2024						25666.3260597142		13883.0168262721

		Mar-2025						24269.4724283921		14454.8134361503

		Jun-2025						24275.4245683484		14155.7161961087

		Sep-2025						25509.9916721795		14392.5856520281

		Dec-2025						26148.8392088556		14515.4422545984
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Table 1

				House, Sydney		House, Melbourne		House, Brisbane		House, Adelaide		House, Perth		House, Hobart		House, Darwin		House, Canberra						Unit, 
Sydney

ABS: Index reference period of each index: 2011-12 = 100.0.		Unit, Melbourne

ABS: Index reference period of each index: 2011-12 = 100.0.		Unit, Brisbane

ABS: Index reference period of each index: 2011-12 = 100.0.		Unit, Adelaide

ABS: Index reference period of each index: 2011-12 = 100.0.		Unit,
 Perth

ABS: Index reference period of each index: 2011-12 = 100.0.		Unit,
Hobart

ABS: Index reference period of each index: 2011-12 = 100.0.		Unit, 
Darwin

ABS: Index reference period of each index: 2011-12 = 100.0.		Unit, Canberra

ABS: Index reference period of each index: 2011-12 = 100.0.

																								

ABS: Index reference period of each index: 2011-12 = 100.0.		

ABS: Index reference period of each index: 2011-12 = 100.0.		

ABS: Index reference period of each index: 2011-12 = 100.0.		

ABS: Index reference period of each index: 2011-12 = 100.0.		

ABS: Index reference period of each index: 2011-12 = 100.0.		2024		4.93%		2.85%		7.78%		7.88%		10.16%		1.35%		1.36%		4.18%				2024		3.80%		3.31%		5.69%		6.95%		8.60%		2.16%		1.65%		1.29%

		2025		5.29%		6.45%		5.12%		5.95%		5.24%		5.71%		5.79%		6.00%				2025		5.62%		6.52%		2.48%		4.59%		8.04%		5.31%		4.03%		4.09%



		Weight		0.3242532108		0.2882478758		0.122884344		0.0642072394		0.120004707		0.0093493017		0.0165995284		0.0451417602				Weight		0.3242532108		0.2882478758		0.122884344		0.0642072394		0.120004707		0.0093493017		0.0165995284		0.0451417602

		2024		2%		1%		1%		1%		1%		0%		0%		0%		5.3%		2024		1%		1%		1%		0%		1%		0%		0%		0%		4.5%

		2025		2%		2%		1%		0%		1%		0%		0%		0%		5.6%		2025		2%		2%		0%		0%		1%		0%		0%		0%		5.6%









						House				Unit

						Dec-24		Dec-25		Dec-24		Dec-25

				Sydney		4.9%		5.3%		3.8%		5.6%

				Melbourne		2.8%		6.5%		3.3%		6.5%

				Brisbane		7.8%		5.1%		5.7%		2.5%

				Adelaide		7.9%		5.9%		6.9%		4.6%

				Perth		10.2%		5.2%		8.6%		8.0%

				Hobart		1.4%		5.7%		2.2%		5.3%

				Darwin		1.4%		5.8%		1.7%		4.0%

				Canberra		4.2%		6.0%		1.3%		4.1%
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_TM_Result C

		Left		Top		Right		Bottom		Ref

		2		6		6		15		$B$6:$F$15







11

House prices forecasts (June 2020 = 100)

Residential Property Market Outlook

Source: ABS, Proptrack, KPMG
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Unit prices forecasts (June 2020 = 100)

Residential Property Market Outlook 

Source: ABS, Proptrack, KPMG
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